
SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

South Lakeland House, Kendal, Cumbria LA9 4UQ 
www.southlakeland.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of  

the Human Resources Committee 

on Tuesday, 6 September 2016, at 2.00 p.m. 

in the Georgian Room, Kendal Town Hall 

 
 
 
 

Committee Membership 
 

Councillors 
 

Roger Bingham 

Philip Dixon 

Sylvia Emmott (Vice-Chairman) 

Chris Hogg 

Janette Jenkinson 

Annie Rawlinson (Chairman) 

Sue Sanderson 

Graham Vincent 

Mary Wilson 

 

 
 
 
Thursday, 25 August 2016 
 
Debbie Storr, Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
 
For all enquiries, please contact:-  

Committee Administrator: Paul Rogers 

 

Telephone: 01539 793497 

e-mail: committeeservices@southlakeland.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

 Page Nos. 

PART I   

1  APOLOGIES   

 To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

2  MINUTES  3 - 6 

 To authorise the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 14 June 2016 (copy attached). 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on 
this Agenda.  
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of 
Conduct, they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
or other registrable interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.) 
 
Members may, however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, as 
well as any other registrable or other interests. 
 
If a Member requires advice on any item involving a possible declaration 
of interest which could affect his/her ability to speak and/or vote, he/she 
is advised to contact the Monitoring Officer at least 24 hours in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

4  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS   

 To consider whether the items, if any, in Part II of the Agenda should be 
considered in the presence of the press and public. 

 

5  ACCEPTABLE USE POLICY  7 - 66 

 To consider the new Acceptable Use Policy and associated protocols for 
implementation. 

 

6  ALCOHOL AND SUBSTANCE MISUSE POLICY  67 - 84 

 To consider the new Alcohol and Substance Misuse Policy for 
implementation. 

 

PART II   

Private Section (exempt reasons under Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, specified by way of paragraph 
number) 
 

There are no items in this part of the Agenda. 

 



1 
14.06.2016 Human Resources Committee 
 

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Human Resources Committee held 
in the Georgian Room, Kendal Town Hall, on Tuesday, 14 June 2016, at 2.00 p.m. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors 
 

 Annie Rawlinson (Chairman) 
Sylvia Emmott (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Roger Bingham 

Philip Dixon 
 

Chris Hogg 
Janette Jenkinson 

 

Sue Sanderson 
Mary Wilson 

 
Officers 

 
Debbie Storr Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer) 

Simon Rowley Assistant Director Neighbourhood Services 

Andrew Reay Human Resources Manager 

Paul Rogers Assistant Committee Services Officer 

 
HR/1 MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the 
minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 March 2016. 
 

HR/2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that declarations of interest were made by 
Councillors Janette Jenkinson and Chris Hogg with regard to Minute No. HR/55. 
 

HR/3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED – That the items in Part II of the Agenda be dealt with following the 
exclusion of the press and public. 
 

HR/4 TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
RESOLVED – That the Terms of Reference for the Human Resources Committee 
be noted. 
 

HR/5 JOINT CONSULTATIVE PANEL - CONSTITUTION  
 
The Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer) outlined proposed 
changes to the Joint Consultative Panel Constitution. In addition to a number of 
minor amendments, there was an increase in the number of GMB representatives 
from one to two and a corresponding reduction in UNISON representatives from 
three to two. She also requested the Committee to ratify the Chairman’s 

Page 3

Item No.2



2 
14.06.2016 Human Resources Committee 
 

nomination that Councillor Sylvia Emmott be the other Human Resources 
Committee Member representative on the Panel with the Chairman and Portfolio 
Holder for Council Organisation and People. 
 
RESOLVED – That 
 
(1) the Joint Consultative Panel Constitution, as amended and presented at the 
meeting be approved; and  
 
(2) Councillor Sylvia Emmott be confirmed as the additional Human Resources 
Committee representative on the Joint Consultative Panel. 
 

HR/6 PROBATION POLICY  
 
The Human Resources Manager presented a report requesting the Committee to 
consider a new Probation Policy which would assist line managers in the effective 
completion of the probationary period by consolidating the current guidance in 
various elements into one policy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the new Probation Policy be approved for implementation. 
 

HR/7 ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT  
 
The Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer) presented the Annual 
Health and Safety Report 2015/16 which been presented to Cabinet on 1 June 
2016. The report included an overview of performance across the Council.  
 
Members commended the improvements in safety performance and culture 
throughout the Council and the need to continue those trends. 
 
A Member made reference to the occurrence of aggressive behaviour towards 
employees in the reception area at South Lakela
[...]
6.5 days be approved. 
 

HR/9 PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Act as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 by virtue of the 
paragraphs indicated. 
 

HR/10 JOINT CONSULTATIVE PANEL 
 
- Paragraph 4 - Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 

contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour 
relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and 
employees of, or office holders under the authority.  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Joint Consultative Panel meeting held on 31 
May 2016 be noted. 
 

HR/11 HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 
 
- Paragraph 2 - Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Health, Safety and Wellbeing 
Committee held on the 12 April 2016 be noted. 
 

Page 5



4 
14.06.2016 Human Resources Committee 
 

HR/12 APPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY 
 
- Paragraph 1, 3 - Information relating to any individual.  
- Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information)  
 
Note – Councillor Janette Jenkinson declared an other registrable interest in 
this matter by virtue of the fact that she was a Trustee on the Board of the 
Ulverston Community Enterprises and, having regard to the risk of bias and 
pre-determination, left the Georgian Room during discussion and voting 
thereon. Councillor Chris Hogg made a personal explanation that the 
Coronation Hall fell within his remit of his Portfolio. He remained in the 
meeting during the discussion and voting thereon. 
 
The Assistant Director, Neighbourhood Services presented a report which 
requested the Committee to consider two applications for voluntary redundancy. 
 
RESOLVED – That 
 
(1) the applications for voluntary redundancy as detailed in the report, be 

approved; and  
 
(2) the Director of People and Places, in consultation with the Assistant 

Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer), be authorised to agree the final 
detail. 

 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 2.44 p.m. 

Page 6



1 
 

 

South Lakeland District Council 

Human Resources Committee 

Tuesday 6 September 2016 

Acceptable Use Policy 

 

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Sue Sanderson – Council Organisation 
and People 

REPORT FROM: Simon McVey – Assistant Director, Performance and 
Innovation 

REPORT AUTHOR: Paul Mountford – Principal Performance and 
Intelligence Officer 

WARDS: Not Applicable 

KEY DECISION: Not Applicable 

 

1.0 EXPECTED OUTCOME 

1.1 With the approval of the Acceptable Use Policy and associated protocols 
South Lakeland District Council Employees: 

(1) will have a fuller understanding of the standards of behaviour expected 
of them when using information and communication technology (ICT)  

(2) will have clarity on the acceptable and unacceptable use of ICT; and 

(3) will be confident to use ICT to develop and support new ways of 
delivering services to further the Council’s objectives. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 It is recommended that the Human Resources Committee note the 
contents of this report and approve for implementation the following 
new documents:- 

(1) Acceptable Use Policy 

(2) ICT Access Protocol 

(3) ICT Infrastructure Security Protocol 

(4) Remote Working Protocol; and 

(5) Social Media Protocol. 

  

Page 7

Item No.5



2 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND AND PROPOSALS 

3.1 South Lakeland District Council has existing policies which cover employees’ 
use of ICT.  The Use of Mobile Phones Policy was approved in October 2006.  
The Password Policy and the Internet and Email Acceptable Use Policy were
[...]
to the report in the 
appendices. 

Yes ☒ No ☐ 

If you have not completed an 
Equality Impact Analysis, please 
explain your reasons. 

 

 

  

Page 10



5 
 

7.6 Risk 

Risk Consequence Controls required 

Information Governance 
Framework, and its 
policies and guidelines 
are not fit for purpose. 

Distress or harm to 
individuals or 
organisations. 

Reputational damage to 
the Council. 

Financial loss or 
monetary penalty 
imposed. 

Detrimental impact on 
Council business and 
service delivery. 

Non-compliance with 
legislation and potential 
litigation. 

Framework, policies and 
procedures are to be 
checked, tested and 
consulted upon with 
relevant users. 

 

CONTACT OFFICERS 

Report Author - Paul Mountford, Principal Performance and Intelligence Officer, 
01539 793871, p.mountford@southlakeland.gov.uk 

 

APPENDICES ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT 

Appendix No.  

1 Health, Social, Economic and Environmental Impact 
Assessment – Acceptable Use Policy 

2 Equality and Diversity Impact Assessment – Acceptable Use 
Policy 

3 Acceptable Use Policy 

4 ICT Access Protocol 

5 ICT Infrastructure Security Protocol 

6 Remote Working Protocol 

7 Social Media Protocol 

 

  

Page 11

mailto:p.mountford@southlakeland.gov.uk


6 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE 

Name of Background 
document 

Where it is available 

CEX/63 – Information 
Governance Framework – 
Cabinet 16 September 2015 

http://democracy.southlakeland.gov.uk/ieListDocum
ents.aspx?CId=121&MId=3757  

Budget 2015/16 to 2018/19 http://democracy.southlakeland.gov.uk/ieListDocum
ents.aspx?CId=120&MId=3566 

Internal Procedure for Issuing 
Monetary Penalty Notices 

https://ico.org.uk/media/about-the-ico/policies-and-
procedures/1424146/ico-procedure-for-issuing-
monetary-penalties.pdf 

Use of Mobile Phones Policy 
(approved October 2006) 

http://sharepoint/sites/hr/Policies Procedures 
Guidelines/Approved PDF G - M/Mobile 
Phones/UseofMobilePhones.pdf 

Password Policy (approved 
July 2012) 
[...]
ework%20jan10.doc%23EC2


 1

EIA Title:  
 
 
 
1.0 The public sector equality duty (2011) covers the following eight protected 

characteristics: 
  

Age, disability, race, religion or belief, sex, sexual orientation, gender 
reassignment, pregnancy and maternity.  
The duty also covers marriage and civil partnership, but only relating to the 
elimination of unlawful discrimination (see below, 2.0). 

 
1.1 SLDC includes “rurality” as an additional category in its equality impact 

assessments. 
 
2.0 The General Equality Duty.  

SLDC, in the exercise of its functions, should:  
a. Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 

other conduct prohibited by the Act.  
b.  Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a  

protected characteristic and those who do not.  
c.  Foster good relations between people who share  

a protected characteristic and those who  
do not.  
 

Acceptable Use Policy/ ICT Access Protocol/ ICT Infrastructure Security 
Protocol/ Remote Working Protocol/ Social Media Protocol 

Appendix 2

Page 15



 2

Step 1 
 

Summarise the subject and expected outcomes of this EIA. 
In adopting the Acceptable Use Policy and associated protocols South Lakeland District 

Council Employees: 
 

(1) will have a better understanding of the standards of behaviour expected of them 
when using information and communication technology (ICT)  
 

(2) will have clarity on the acceptable and unacceptable use of ICT resulting in a 
reduction in incidents of inappropriate use; and 

 
(3) are confident to use ICT to develop and support new ways of delivering services 

to further the Council’s objectives 
 

 
 

Who are your main stakeholders and list any engagement undertaken (include 
surveys, feedback forms, complaints, statistics etc). 

The overarching Acceptable Use Policy and four protocols apply to all South Lakeland 
District Council Elected Members, Employees, contractual third parties and agents of the 
Council w
[...]
cy 

Protective marking Internal – Public 

Review date April 2017 

 
 
Revision History 

Revision 
Date 

Revised By: Previous 
Version 

Description 

April 2016 Paul Mountford Internet & 
Email 
Acceptable 
Use Policy 
Use of 
Mobile 
Phones 

The Acceptable Use Policy 
replaces the July 2012 Internet 
& Email Acceptable Use Policy 
The Acceptable Use Policy also 
replaces the October 2006 Use 
of Mobile Phones Policy 

    

    

    

    

 
 
Document Approval 

Approval Name Date 

Senior Information Risk Officer (SIRO) Debbie Storr  

Deputy Senior Information Risk Officer (DSIRO) Simon McVey  

Shared ICT Service Manager Ben Wright  

HR Services Manager Andrew Reay  

 
 
  

Page 19



South Lakeland District Council  
Acceptable Use Policy 
 

2 
Acceptable Use Policy 
Version: DRAFT 
Date: April 2016 

Appendix 3 

 
KEY MESSAGES 
 

 All emails that are used to conduct or support official South Lakeland District 
Council business must be sent using a @southlakeland.gov.uk address.  

 All emails sent via the Government Connect Secure Extranet (GCSx) must be of 
the format @southlakeland.gcsx.gov.uk.  

 Non-work email accounts must not be used to conduct or support official South 
Lakeland District Council business.  

 Members and users must ensure that any emails containing sensitive information 
must be sent from an official council email.  

 All official external e-mail must carry the official Council disclaimer. 

 Under no circumstances should users communicate material using email or 
instant messaging (either internally or externally), which is defamatory, obscene, 
or does not comply with the Council’s Equality Framework.  

 Users must adhere to South Lakeland District Council’s Internet and telephone 
procedures at all times.  

 At the end of each day it is the employee’s responsibility to clear their desk of all 
documents that contain any South Lakeland District Council protected or 
restricted information, or any information relatin
[...]
d audit the use of Internet facilities to ensure authorised adherence 
the Acceptable Use Policy.  The Council may log the Uniform Resource Locater (URL), 
commonly known as address, of each website visited, including the date, time and duration 
of each visit. 
 
6.9, Computer resources misuse 
No exhaustive list can be prepared defining all possible forms of misuse of computer 
resources.  The individual circumstances of each case will need to be taken into account.  
However, some examples are outlined below:  
 

 Use of computer resources for the purposes of fraud, theft or dishonesty.  

 Storing/ loading/ executing of software for a purpose which is not work related.  

 Storing/ loading/ executing of software: 
o which has not been acquired through approved Council procurement 

procedures, or for which the Council does not hold a valid program licence, or  
o which has not been the subject of formal virus checking procedures.  

 Storing/ processing/ printing of data for a purpose which is not work related. 
 
6.10, Telephone facilities 
South Lakeland District Council’s policy for telephones relates to the use of Council owned 
static and mobile telephones for private telephone calls.  Telephones (land-lines and 
mobiles) - must not be used for any illegal, defamatory or obscene purpose.  Brief private 
telephone calls from the South Lakeland District Council telephones are normally permitted 
providing:  
 

 The use is legal.  

 The use does not impinge on the member of staff’s work or that of other officers.  

 The use is not connected to any business or profit making venture.  
  

Page 30



South Lakeland District Council  
Acceptable Use Policy 
 

13 
Acceptable Use Policy 
Version: DRAFT 
Date: April 2016 

Appendix 3 

 
6.11, Personal mobile devices (phones) 
South Lakeland District Council recognises that the use of mobile devices and phones is part 
of everyday life.  This form of communication is an essential part of some aspects of 
people
[...]
are directly relevant to this 
protocol, and are referenced within this document:  

 
Framework Structure 

Information Governance Framework  

 Records Management Policy  

  Acceptable Use Policy  

   Remote Working Protocol  

   ICT Access Protocol  

   ICT Infrastructure Security Protocol  

   Social Media Protocol  

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



 

South Lakeland District Council 

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

6 September 2016 

Alcohol and Substance Misuse Policy 

 

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Sue Sanderson - Environment and People 
Portfolio Holder 

REPORT FROM: Shelagh McGregor -  Assistant Director (Resources) 
& Chief Finance Officer 

REPORT AUTHOR Andrew Reay – Human Resources Manager 

WARDS: Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: Not applicable 

 

1.0 EXPECTED OUTCOME 

1.1 The Human Resources Committee are asked to consider and approve the 
new Alcohol and Substance Misuse Policy for implementation.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 It is recommended that the Human Resources Committee approves the 
new Alcohol and Substance Misuse Policy for implementation. 

3.0 BACKGROUND AND PROPOSALS 

3.1 The Council is committed to providing a safe and healthy working 
environment for its employees, as required under the Health and Safety at 
Work Act 1974. This includes an obligation to take all reasonable steps to 
minimise the risk of accidents or injuries occurring at work as a result of 
employees affected by alcohol and/or other substances. 

 The Alcohol and Substance Misuse Policy has been developed to set out the 
Council’s approach to managing employees who may have a dependency on 
alcohol and/or other substances and to provide a framework to take a pro-
active and engaging approach in the management of such cases, it also 
provides clarity so that employees know how they can expect to be treated 
and to ensure that the treatment is consistent. 

Whilst the overarching purpose of the policy is to provide a supportive 
approach to employees who misuse alcohol and/or substances, the policy 
does clearly explain the consequences of failing to comply and provides the 
process to enforce the policy. 

  

Page 67

Item No.6



4.0 CONSULTATION 

4.1 The HR Policies and Allowances working group is made up of Union and HR 
representatives.  This working group review the HR policies, procedures and 
guidelines and recommend amendments as appropriate. 

4.2 The Joint Consultative Panel discussed the Policy at its meeting on 24 August 
2016, and comments from that meeting, and the Union Representatives, have 
been incorporated into the draft attached to this report.  If the policy is adopted 
guidance to support its operation will be produced in consultation with the 
Unions.  

5.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

5.1 There are no alternative options proposed for the reasons set out above. 

6.0 LINKS TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES 

6.1 A clear policy ensures that the council continues to work towards the Council 
Plan by ensuring excellence and openness. 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 Financial and Resources 

7.1.1 There is no financial cost in implementing this policy. 

7.2 Human Resources 

7.2.1 Locally agreed policies and procedures are incorporated into the Terms and 
Conditions of Employment for all employees.  Full consultation with the 
recognised unions will take place in line with statutory requirements. 

7.3 Legal 

There are no legal implications other than the employment issues that are 
dealt with in the body of this report and within the Human Resources section. 

7.4 Health, Social, Economic and Environmental 

Have you completed and Health, 
Social, Economic and Environmental 
Impact Assessment? 

Yes ☒ No ☐ 

If yes, please confirm that it is 
attached to the report in the 
appendices. 

Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Summary of health, social, economic 
and environmental impacts. 

This policy will have a positive impact by 
encouraging employees affected by alcohol 
and drug or substance misuse to seek help at 
an early stage in order to improve the 
chances of a successful change in behaviour. 

 

7.5 Equality and Diversity   

Have you completed an Equality 
Impact Analysis? 

Yes ☐ No ☒ 

If yes, please confirm that it is 
attached to the report in the 

Yes ☐ No ☐ 

Page 68



appendices. 

If you have not completed an 
Equality Impact Analysis, please 
explain your reasons. 

This policy will apply to all employees 
and there will be no disproportionate 
impact on any specific groups. 

 

7.6 Risk 

Risk Consequence Controls required 

The new Alcohol and 
Substance Misuse 
Policy is not approved. 

There is no up to date 
policy in place  

The new Alcohol and 
Substance Misuse 
Policy is approved. 

 

CONTACT OFFICERS 

Andrew Reay, Human Resources Manager, 01539 793299 
a.reay@southlakeland.gov.uk    

 

APPENDICES ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT  

Appendix No.  

1 Alcohol and Substance Misuse Policy 

2 Health, Social, Economic & Environmental Impact Guidance & 
Proforma 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE 

None 

TRACKING INFORMATION 

Assistant 
Director 

Portfolio 
Holder 

Solicitor to the 
Council 

SMT Scrutiny 
Committee 

01/08/16  04/08/16 04/08/16 N/A 

Executive 
(Cabinet) 

Committee Council Section 151 
Officer 

Monitoring 
Officer 

N/A N/A N/A 01/08/16 01/08/16 

Human 
Resource 
Services 
Manager 

Leader 

 

Ward 
Councillor(s) 

 

Unions  

N/A N/A N/A 01/08/16  

 

Page 69

mailto:a.reay@southlakeland.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 70



APPENDIX 1  

1 
 

 

ALCOHOL AND SUBSTANCE MISUSE POLICY 
 

1.0   INTRODUCTION 

 
South Lakeland District Council is committed to ensuring the health, safety 
and welfare of its employees and those affected by its activities.  
 
The Council recognises that issues relating to drug or substance misuse do 
not, typically, happen quickly.  Personal trauma, circumstances or events may 
lead an individual to form a relationship with alcohol or substances which is 
difficult to break. This po

Minutes of the meeting


5 
06.09.2016 Human Resources Committee 
 

 

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Human Resources Committee held 
in the Georgian Room, Kendal Town Hall, on Tuesday, 6 September 2016, at 
2.00 p.m. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors 
 

 Annie Rawlinson (Chairman) 
Sylvia Emmott (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Roger Bingham 

Philip Dixon 
 

Janette Jenkinson 
Graham Vincent 

 

  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chris Hogg and 
Sue Sanderson. 
 

Officers 
 

Una Bell Assistant Committee Services Officer 

Inge Booth Senior Committee Services Officer 

Anthea Lowe Solicitor to the Council 

Paul Mountford Principal Performance and Intelligence Officer 

Andrew Reay Human Resources Manager 

Debbie Storr Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer) 

 
HR/13 MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the 
minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 June 2016. 
 

HR/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of interest were made. 
 

HR/15 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that there are no excluded items on the Agenda. 
 

HR/16 ACCEPTABLE USE POLICY  
 
The Acceptable Use Policy was presented by the Principal Performance and 
Intelligence Officer. The Policy and its associated protocols aimed to provide the 
Council’s employees with a fuller understanding of the standards of behaviour 
which were expected of them when using information and communications 
technology (ICT). The proposed Policy would also provide clarity on the 
unacceptable use of ICT. 



6 
06.09.2016 Human Resources Committee 
 

 

 
He advised that the Policy had been through consultation with Human Resources, 
the Senior Management Team and the Joint Consultative Panel and that the 
Policy would be reviewed annually. 
 
It was confirmed that following the acceptance of the Policy a training and 
development programme would be produced for employees in an e-learning 
format and guidelines would be issued for Members. In addition changes in the 
Data Protection law in 2018 would be taken into account at that time. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Acceptable Use Policy and associated protocols be 
approved for implementation. 
 

HR/17 ALCOHOL AND SUBSTANCE MISUSE POLICY  
 
The Alcohol and Substance Misuse Policy was presented by the Human 
Resources Manager. The purpose of the Policy was to provide a supportive 
approach to employees who misused alcohol and/or substances, including a self-
referral section and to also provide a fair and consistent framework for managers 
and employees. The Policy explained the consequences of failing to comply and 
provided a process with which to enforce the Policy. It was confirmed that the 
Policy had been through consultation with the Senior Management Team and Joint 
Consultative Panel. 
 
Members were informed that, should the Policy be approved, a commitment had 
been made with the Trade Unions to draw up appropriate protocols with 
Occupational Health with regard to the sample testing process. 
 
Following a discussion it was agreed that the Policy was supportive and would 
continue to promote the Council’s existing Health and Wellbeing culture. 
 
The Committee thanked the officer for his work and acknowledged that the 
approval of the Policy would be an excellent step forward. 
 
RESOLVED – That the new Alcohol and Substance Misuse Policy be approved for 
implementation. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 2.30 p.m. 


